



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ADOBE WHITEWATER CLUB OF
NEW MEXICO, a non-profit
corporation, NEW MEXICO
WILDLIFE FEDERATION, a non-
profit corporation, and NEW MEXICO
CHAPTER OF BACKCOUNTRY
HUNTERS & ANGLERS, a non-profit
organization,

Petitioners,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-38195

HONORABLE, MICHELLE LUJAN
GRISHAM, Governor, and STATE
GAME COMMISSION,

Respondents.

**SENATOR TOM UDALL AND SENATOR MARTIN HEINRICH'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PUBLIC LAND AND WATER ARE AMONG NEW MEXICO’S MOST IMPORTANT ASSETS.....	2
II. IN THE ABSENCE OF A FEDERAL RULE PROTECTING ACCESS, THE PUBLIC STILL CANNOT USE MILLIONS OF ACRES OF FEDERAL LANDS.....	3
III. NEW MEXICO HAS AVOIDED THESE PROBLEMS WITH STREAMS AND WATERCOURSES BY ENFORCING A CLEAR CONSTITUTIONAL RULE THAT PROTECTS THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT OF ACCESS.....	7
IV. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR EXCLUDING THE PUBLIC FROM STREAMS AND WATERCOURSES BASED ON “NAVIGABILITY” OR TITLE TO STREAMBEDS	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The body of Senator Tom Udall and Senator Martin Heinrich's Memorandum Brief as Amici Curiae uses a proportionally-spaced typeface (Times New Roman), contains 3854 words, as counted by Microsoft Word, Version 2004 (Build 12730.20236 Click-to-Run), and thus complies with the limitations of Rule 12-320(E) NMRA and Rule 12-504(G)(3).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>El Castillo Ret. Residences v. Martinez</i> , 2017-NMSC-026.....	15
<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Arizona Highway Dep’t</i> , 285 U.S. 458 (1967)	8
<i>Mont. Coalition for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984).....	13
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> , 2015-NMCA-063	14
<i>State ex rel. King v. UU Bar Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2009-NMSC-010, 145 N.M. 769.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Bliss v. Dority</i> , 1950-NMSC-066, 55 N.M. 12.....	14
<i>State ex rel. State Game Comm’n v. Red River Valley Co.</i> , 1945-NMSC-034, 51 N.M. 207.....	passim
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)	12
<i>U.S. v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899)	10
<i>Utah Stream Access Coalition v. VR Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 439 P.3d 593 (Utah 2019)	14
 NM Constitution and Statutes	
N.M. Const. art. II, § 5	9
N.M. Const. art. IX, § 14	8
N.M. Const., art. XVI, § 2	7, 9, 14

N.M. Const. art. XXII, § 4	8
NMSA 1978 § 12-2A-18 (1997).....	15
NMSA 1978, § 17-4-6 (2015).....	15
NMSA 1978 § 72-1-1 (1953).....	8

Other Statutes, Constitutions, and Treaties

Mont. Code Ann. § 23-2-302 (2015)	13
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 3	13
Pub. L. No. 116-9 (2019).....	4, 6
Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, art. VIII	9

NM Regulations

19.31.22 NMAC	10, 15
---------------------	--------

Federal Regulations

3 C.F.R. § 8946	3
3 C.F.R. § 9131	3

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, <i>Secretary Zinke Supports Acceptance of 3,595 Acres of Wilderness</i> (Aug. 9, 2017)	6
--	---

U.S. Gov't Accounting Off., GAO-RCED-92-116BR, *Federal Lands: Reasons for and Effects of Inadequate Access* (1992) 4, 5, 7

N.M. Env't. Dep't, *Comments on proposed rulemaking by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) defining the scope of waters federally regulated under the Clean Water Act* (April 15, 2019)..... 2-3

The Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership and onX, *Off Limits, But Within Reach: Unlocking the West's Inaccessible Public Lands* (2018).....5

U.S. Dep't of Interior, *Theodore Roosevelt's Legacy*2
